

No. 18-05 C
(Chief Judge Sweeney)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COST-SHARING REDUCTION CLAIMS

OF COUNSEL:

CHRISTOPHER J. CARNEY
Senior Litigation Counsel
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice

ALBERT S. IAROSCI
VERONICA N. ONYEMA
Trial Attorneys
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE
Assistant Director

ERIC E. LAUFGRABEN
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 353-7995
Fax: (202) 514-8624
Email: Eric.E.Laufgraben@usdoj.gov

December 14, 2018

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Congressional Intent Controls Whether Plaintiff Is Entitled To CSR Payments.....	2
A. Plaintiff Cannot Show That Congress Intended That The Government Would Make CSR Payments In The Absence Of An Appropriation.....	3
B. Contrary To Plaintiff’s Assertions, The Lack Of Appropriations For CSR Payments Is Not Only Relevant, It Is Dispositive.....	6
C. The ACA’s Structure Permits Issuers To Account For The Absence Of CSR Payments Through Premium Increases And Plaintiff’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Unavailing.....	9
II. The QHP Issuer Agreement Contains No Provision That Requires The Government To Make CSR Payments.....	10
III. Plaintiff’s Implied Contract Claim Fails Because The ACA Reflects No Intent To Bind The United States And Plaintiff In Contract.....	12
A. The Absence Of An Express Contract Duty To Make CSR Payments Does Not Create An Implied Duty To Make Such Payments.....	12
B. Section 1402 Does Not Create An Implied Contract.....	13
C. HHS Had No Authority To Enter Into An Implied Contract To Make CSR Payments.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of Guam v. United States,
578 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 12

Bell/Heery v. United States,
739 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 11

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 10

Brooks v. Dunlop, Mfg.,
702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 13

California v. Trump,
267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 5

Common Ground Health Cooperative v. United States,
137 Fed. Cl. 630 (2018) 9, 10

Dickerson v. United States,
310 U.S. 554 (1940)..... 6

Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers,
138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)..... 4

Greenlee County, Ariz. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 7

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery School Dist. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 7

McAfee v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 428 (2000) 14

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 6, 7, 13, 14

Montana Health Co-Op v. United States,
No. 18-143 C, 2018 WL 4203938 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 4, 2018)..... 2

OPM v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 7, 8

Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 7

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957)..... 13

Reeside v. Walker,
52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1851) 7

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo,
567 U.S. 182 (2012)..... 8

Sanford Health Plan v. United States,
No. 18-136 C, 2018 WL 4939418 (Fed. Cl. Oct. 11, 2018) 2

Star-Glo Assocs., L.P., v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 7

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell,
185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016) 3

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886)..... 6

United States v. MacCollom,
426 U.S. 317 (1976)..... 9

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883)..... 6

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980)..... 6, 7

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 1341 5

31 U.S.C. § 1342..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 36B (ACA § 1401)..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 18071 (ACA § 1402)..... passim

Regulations

FAR 1.601 14
